Non-controlling interests (10.6)  (4.3)  (14.9)
Total purchase consideration/ Fair value of identifiable

net assets acquired  (401.8) - (401.8)
Less : Cash and bank balances acquired  10.2 -  10.2
Add : Assumption of liabilities (139.5) - (139.5)
Net cash outflow on acquisition of subsidiaries (531.1) - (531.1)

(ii)	 The Group had reclassified interest payable amounting to RM210.0 million and RM79.3 million as at 31 December
2017 and 1 January 2017 respectively from trade and other payables to short term borrowings to conform with the
current year’s presentation.

ANNUAL REPORT 2018  |  GENTING BERHAD

185NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (cont’d)
31 December 2018

44.	FIRST TIME ADOPTION OF MFRS FRAMEWORK AND RECLASSIFICATIONS AND ADJUSTMENTS OF
COMPARATIVES (cont’d)

(C)	 Summary of the effects of the Group’s transition from FRSs to MFRSs (including adoption of MFRS 9 and MFRS 15) and
reclassifications and adjustments of comparatives

Income Statements

As previously
stated under

FRSs

Effects of
transition from

FRSs to MFRSs

Effects of
adoption of

MFRS 15
Reclassifications
and adjustments

As restated
under MFRSs

Group

Financial year ended
31 December 2017

Revenue 20,019.6 - 1.6 4.5 20,025.7
Cost of sales (12,741.8)  (3.2) (0.7) (0.8)  (12,746.5)
Other income 1,770.1 - - (83.6) 1,686.5
Other expenses (1,080.5)  - - 586.8 (493.7)
Other gains/(losses) - - - (506.9) (506.9)
Profit before taxation   4,312.2 (3.2) 0.9 - 4,309.9
Taxation (1,069.4) 0.8 0.2 - (1,068.4)
Profit for the financial year 3,242.8 (2.4) 1.1 - 3,241.5

Profit attributable to:
Equity holders of the Company 1,445.3 (1.1) 0.5 -  1,444.7
Non-controlling interests 1,541.0 (1.3) 0.6 - 1,540.3

Earnings per share (sen):
- Basic 38.28 (0.02) 0.01 - 38.27
- Diluted 37.62 (0.03) 0.01 - 37.60

Company

Financial year ended
31 December 2017

Other income 72.0 - - (2.4) 69.6
Other expenses (126.6)   - 126.6 -
Other gains/(losses) (311.5) - - (116.6) (428.1)
Impairment losses - - - (7.6) (7.6)

Statements of Comprehensive Income

As previously
stated under

FRSs

Effects of
transition from

FRSs to MFRSs

Effects of
adoption of

MFRS 15
As restated

under MFRSs

Group

Financial year ended  31 December 2017

Profit for the financial year 3,242.8 (2.4) 1.1 3,241.5
Total comprehensive income for the financial year 707.5 (2.5) 1.1 706.1

Total comprehensive income attributable to:
Equity holders of the Company (233.4)  (1.2) 0.5 (234.1)
Non-controlling interests 826.3 (1.3) 0.6 825.6

GENTING BERHAD  |  ANNUAL REPORT 2018

186 NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (cont’d)
31 December 2018

4
4

.	F
IR

ST
 T

IM
E

 A
D

O
P

TI
O

N
 O

F
M

FR
S

FR
A

M
E

W
O

R
K

 A
N

D
 R

E
C

LA
SS

IF
IC

A
TI

O
N

S
A

N
D

 A
D

JU
ST

M
E

N
TS

 O
F

C
O

M
PA

R
A

TI
V

E
S

(c
on

t’d
)

(C
)

Su
m

m
ar

y
of

 th
e

ef
fe

ct
s

of
 th

e
G

ro
up

’s
 tr

an
si

ti
on

 fr
om

 F
R

Ss
 to

 M
FR

Ss
 (i

nc
lu

di
ng

 a
do

pt
io

n
of

 M
FR

S
9

an
d

M
FR

S
15

) a
nd

 re
cl

as
si

fic
at

io
ns

 a
nd

 a
dj

us
tm

en
ts

 o
f c

om
pa

ra
ti

[…]

22
9.

1

E
qu

it
y

R
ev

al
ua

ti
on

 re
se

rv
e

29
2.

7
(2

92
.7

)
-

-
-

-
-

Fa
ir

 v
al

ue
 re

se
rv

e
27

6.
9

-
-

-
27

6.
9

4.
6

28
1.

5
Fo

re
ig

n
ex

ch
an

ge
 a

nd
 o

th
er

 re
se

rv
es

4,
40

5.
8

(5
,9

92
.9

)
-

-
(1

,5
87

.1
)

-
(1

,5
87

.1
)

R
et

ai
ne

d
ea

rn
in

gs
25

,3
22

.6
6,

28
8.

1
(4

.3
)

-
31

,6
06

.4
(9

.7
)

31
,5

96
.7

N
on

-c
on

tr
ol

lin
g

in
te

re
st

s
23

,3
19

.2
2.

7
(4

.6
)

(4
.3

)
23

,3
13

.0
(4

.5
)

23
,3

08
.5

GENTING BERHAD  |  ANNUAL REPORT 2018

188 NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (cont’d)
31 December 2018

44.	FIRST TIME ADOPTION OF MFRS FRAMEWORK AND RECLASSIFICATIONS AND ADJUSTMENTS OF
COMPARATIVES (cont’d)

(C)	 Summary of the effects of the Group’s transition from FRSs to MFRSs (including adoption of MFRS 9 and MFRS 15) and
reclassifications and adjustments of comparatives (cont’d)

Statement of Financial Position
(cont’d)

As previously
stated under

FRSs

Effects of
transition

from FRSs to
MFRSs

Effects of
adoption of

MFRS 15
Reclassifications
and adjustments

1 January 2017
as restated

Group

As at 1 January 2017

Non-current assets
Land held for property development 378.9 - (4.7) - 374.2
Deferred tax assets 238.9 - (1.0) - 237.9

Current asset
Produce growing on bearer plants - 9.2 - - 9.2

Non-current liabilities
Deferred tax liabilities 2,071.2 1.6 - - 2,072.8
Other non-current liabilities 326.3 -  12.0 - 338.3

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 5,194.0  - (7.8) (79.3) 5,106.9
Short term borrowings 2,219.6 - - 79.3 2,298.9

Equity
Revaluation reserve 293.0 (293.0) - - -
Foreign exchange and other reserves 6,010.8 (5,992.9) - - 17.9
Retained earnings 24,672.5 6,289.6 (4.8) - 30,957.3
Non-controlling interests 23,550.4 3.9 (5.1) - 23,549.2

Statement of Cash Flows

Group

Financial year ended
31 December 2017

Cash flows from operating
activities

Profit before taxation 4,312.2 (3.2) 0.9 - 4,309.9
Fair value gain arising from produce

growing on bearer plants - 3.2 - - 3.2
Other non-cash items 42.1 - 0.8 - 42.9
Working capital changes:
 - Payables 13.9 - (1.7) - 12.2

ANNUAL REPORT 2018  |  GENTING BERHAD

189NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (cont’d)
31 December 2018

45.	 COMMITMENTS

(a)	 Capital Commitments

Group
31.12.2018 31.12.2017 1.1.2017

Authorised capital expenditure not provided for in the financial
statements:
-	 contracted 5,076.3 4,476.7 3,912.8
-	 not contracted 17,113.6 17,320.2 21,302.3

22,189.9 21,796.9 25,215.1

Analysed as follows:
-	 Property, plant and equipment 21,528.6 21,538.2 23,815.3
-	 Power concession assets (intangible assets and other non-

current assets) - - 798.4
- Investments* 566.3 49.4 396.5
- Rights of use of oil and gas assets 59.9 151.1 129.2